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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -13.69 -0.007397 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -16.19 -0.008748 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -13.22 -0.007143 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -7.41 -0.003941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VN NT -11.72 -0.006234 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -6.98 -0.003713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -19.50 -0.010213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VN NT -16.35 -0.008563 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VH NT -11.36 -0.005950 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -3.63 -0.001961 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -17.95 -0.009699 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -16.15 -0.008726 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -15.25 -0.008112 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VN NT -3.62 -0.001926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -17.25 -0.009176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VL NT 31.86 0.016687 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VN NT -17.54 -0.009187 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VH NT -12.16 -0.006369 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VL NT 2.25 0.001215 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -24.79 -0.013389 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -21.84 -0.011796 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -19.11 -0.010165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VN NT -2.90 -0.001543 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -21.31 -0.011335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VL NT -16.16 -0.008467 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VN NT 11.44 0.005994 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VH NT -14.72 -0.007713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VL NT -12.29 -0.006638 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -17.92 -0.009679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -3.96 -0.002139 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -22.03 -0.011718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VN NT -20.16 -0.010723 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -16.79 -0.008931 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VL NT -13.72 -0.007189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VN NT -15.11 -0.007917 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VH NT -17.02 -0.008918 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VL NT 1.53 0.000826 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -22.82 -0.012318 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -18.81 -0.010154 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -23.20 -0.012340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VN NT 9.94 0.005287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -13.45 -0.007154 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VL NT -22.26 -0.011670 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VN NT -13.48 -0.007067 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VH NT 6.79 0.003560 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -19.51 -0.010532 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -4.01 -0.002165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -19.77 -0.010672 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -19.58 -0.010415 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -15.75 -0.008378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -14.66 -0.007798 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VL NT -15.38 -0.008063 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VN NT 3.50 0.001835 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VH NT -12.86 -0.006742 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VL NT -14.28 -0.007698 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VN NT -5.75 -0.003100 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VH NT 11.42 0.006156 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -19.68 -0.010468 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -16.28 -0.008660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -18.83 -0.010016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -15.69 -0.008236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VN NT -12.90 -0.006772 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VH NT -13.05 -0.006850 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VL NT -13.55 -0.007305 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VN NT -15.82 -0.008528 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VH NT -14.08 -0.007590 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -20.44 -0.010872 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -13.93 -0.007410 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -18.73 -0.009963 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -12.70 -0.006667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VN NT -17.24 -0.009050 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VH NT -21.67 -0.011375 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -18.40 -0.009906 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -12.12 -0.006525 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VH NT 1.77 0.000953 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -22.59 -0.012016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -21.72 -0.011553 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -15.66 -0.008330 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VL NT 10.61 0.005577 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -12.36 -0.006497 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -13.20 -0.006938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -13.55 -0.007295 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -15.02 -0.008086 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -19.25 -0.010363 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -10.39 -0.005527 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VN NT 4.71 0.002505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -13.56 -0.007213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -12.26 -0.006444 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -12.00 -0.006307 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -11.04 -0.005803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VL NT 3.75 0.002016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VN NT -12.42 -0.006677 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VH NT -14.42 -0.007753 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -16.82 -0.008947 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -17.48 -0.009298 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -15.99 -0.008505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -16.34 -0.008600 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VN NT -19.04 -0.010021 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -13.80 -0.007263 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VL NT 8.98 0.004828 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VN NT -12.89 -0.006930 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VH NT -14.85 -0.007984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -15.11 -0.008037 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -6.04 -0.003213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -14.53 -0.007729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -18.94 -0.009968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VN NT -12.07 -0.006353 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -14.76 -0.007768 ±2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -13.52 -0.007305 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -15.86 -0.008570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -5.01 -0.002707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -19.23 -0.010391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -18.87 -0.010196 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 -1.73 -0.000920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -6.81 -0.003622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 -15.44 -0.008213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 -24.48 -0.013021 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 -24.66 -0.013117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -14.69 -0.007694 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 6.31 0.003305 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 3.23 0.001692 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 -16.91 -0.008857 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -14.76 -0.007731 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -15.94 -0.008613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -15.44 -0.008343 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -14.00 -0.007565 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -17.11 -0.009245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -5.25 -0.002837 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 -16.25 -0.008644 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -14.86 -0.007904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 6.64 0.003532 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 -22.66 -0.012053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 5.19 0.002761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 10.17 0.005327 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -16.54 -0.008663 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 5.16 0.002703 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 -15.06 -0.007888 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -11.01 -0.005767 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -16.95 -0.009155 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 -18.44 -0.009959 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 -19.97 -0.010786 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -23.53 -0.012709 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 -18.02 -0.009733 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 4.12 0.002191 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 -19.63 -0.010441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -14.78 -0.007862 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 -10.37 -0.005516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 -14.71 -0.007824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 4.48 0.002347 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 13.89 0.007278 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 -16.89 -0.008850 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 -16.09 -0.008431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 -18.20 -0.009536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -13.95 -0.007534 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 5.22 0.002819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 -19.73 -0.010656 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -12.26 -0.006622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 -5.26 -0.002841 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 17.31 0.009207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 -13.60 -0.007234 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 4.29 0.002282 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 4.18 0.002223 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 -17.24 -0.009170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 -18.11 -0.009489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 8.13 0.004260 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 4.11 0.002154 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 -12.60 -0.006602 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 -21.10 -0.011056 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -18.75 -0.010121 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -17.84 -0.009630 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -19.41 -0.010478 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -14.61 -0.007887 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 -22.63 -0.012216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -13.59 -0.007229 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -17.31 -0.009207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -16.55 -0.008803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -21.80 -0.011596 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -18.11 -0.009633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 -15.01 -0.007869 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 -4.95 -0.002595 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 -15.82 -0.008294 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -15.78 -0.008273 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 -12.99 -0.006810 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -18.67 -0.010078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -16.14 -0.008713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 3.91 0.002111 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -12.59 -0.006796 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 -12.30 -0.006640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -19.70 -0.010479 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -20.11 -0.010697 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -14.63 -0.007782 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -10.84 -0.005766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.21 -0.004367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.55 -0.003958 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.09 -0.001620 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 -10.96 -0.005746 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -13.75 -0.007208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 4.92 0.002579 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.89 -0.008027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -15.82 -0.008528 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 -9.48 -0.005111 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.62 -0.006803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 -13.89 -0.007488 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -17.40 -0.009255 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -18.35 -0.009761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 -22.16 -0.011787 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 -18.95 -0.010080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -19.96 -0.010617 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.63 -0.007680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -12.85 -0.006745 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 7.07 0.003711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 -14.82 -0.007780 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 -19.51 -0.010241 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 -13.68 -0.007375 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -12.35 -0.006658 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 -13.26 -0.007148 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.09 -0.006518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 -11.07 -0.005968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -15.44 -0.008213 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -13.19 -0.007016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 -13.33 -0.007090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.10 -0.006436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -12.72 -0.006766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 -18.28 -0.009596 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -22.79 -0.011963 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 2.50 0.001312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.92 -0.006782 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 -14.93 -0.007837 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -13.00 -0.006999 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 -17.18 -0.009249 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 -11.14 -0.005997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -10.94 -0.005890 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 -10.57 -0.005690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -16.04 -0.008532 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -15.38 -0.008181 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -19.11 -0.010165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -16.92 -0.009000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -17.71 -0.009420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 4.85 0.002549 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 7.31 0.003842 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -10.33 -0.005430 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -13.22 -0.006949 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 -11.73 -0.006166 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -4.58 -0.002466 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 -13.49 -0.007262 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 -14.06 -0.007569 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -4.18 -0.002250 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 8.97 0.004829 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -19.08 -0.010149 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -16.88 -0.008979 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -13.39 -0.007122 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -16.61 -0.008835 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -16.82 -0.008947 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 8.71 0.004578 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 -14.49 -0.007616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -14.23 -0.007480 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -19.63 -0.010318 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 -13.56 -0.007127 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 -14.88 -0.008000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 -14.31 -0.007694 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 -9.36 -0.005032 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 4.98 0.002677 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 -12.20 -0.006559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -24.91 -0.013250 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -22.22 -0.011819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -18.54 -0.009862 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 -16.06 -0.008543 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -11.94 -0.006351 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -12.04 -0.006337 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -17.01 -0.008953 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 -16.31 -0.008584 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -12.43 -0.006542 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -15.69 -0.008258 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 -11.13 -0.005984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 8.57 0.004608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 -9.67 -0.005199 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 -15.05 -0.008091 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 -20.64 -0.011097 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -17.31 -0.009207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -13.86 -0.007372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -14.68 -0.007809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 -17.62 -0.009372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -20.53 -0.010920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -10.04 -0.005284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -13.62 -0.007168 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 -11.90 -0.006263 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 12.52 0.006589 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -23.80 -0.012526 ±2.5 PASS 
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